

No. 06-16172-JJ

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ELAINE CHAO, SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Petitioner,

v.

CAGLE'S, INC.,

and

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission**

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

JONATHAN L. SNARE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SCOTT GLABMAN
Senior Appellate Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room S-4004
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5493

MARCH 2007



Chao V. Cagle's, Inc., No. 06-16172-JJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i of 1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	3
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background	5
1. The OSH Act	5
2. The Permit Space Standard	7
C. Statement of Facts	9
D. The ALJ's Decision	15
E. The Commission's Decision	16
1. The Majority Opinion	16
2. The Dissent	18
F. Standard of Review	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22

ARGUMENT26

 A. The Secretary’s Interpretation of the Standard’s
 Definition of “Confined Space” Is Reasonable and
 Should be Upheld26

 B. Alternatively, the Commission Erred in Holding
 That the Assigned Work of Dumping Breeding Could
 Not Be Performed in the Trailer38

 C. Cagle's Committed the Disputed Serious Violation
 of The Permit Space Standard49

CONCLUSION52

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brennan v. OSHRC ("John J. Gordon Co."),</i> 492 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974)	50
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union,</i> 474 U.S. 3, 106 S. Ct. 286 (1985) (per curiam)	6
<i>Fluor Daniel v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n,</i> 295 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Fluor Daniel v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n,</i> 19 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1529 (Rev. Comm'n 2001) aff'd., 295 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Interstate Brands Corp. v. Local 441,</i> 39 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 281, 108 S. Ct. 1811 (1988)	21
* <i>Martin v. OSHRC ("CF&I"),</i> 499 U.S. 144, 111 S.Ct. 1171 (1991)	5,6,21
<i>Martin v. Pav-Saver Mfg. Co.,</i> 933 F.2d 528 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Aro, Inc.,</i> 1 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1809 (Rev. Comm'n 1993)	43
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Mobile Premix Concrete, Inc.,</i> 18 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1809 (Rev. Comm'n 1997)	18,20,32,47-48

***Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

<i>Secretary of Labor v. Pride Oil Well Serv.,</i> 15 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA)1809 (Rev. Comm'n 1992)	43
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson,</i> 436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</i> 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Administrative Procedural Act 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	22
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678	1
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	5
§ 6, 29 U.S.C. § 658	6
§ 10, 29 U.S.C. § 659	3,6
§ 10(a), 29 U.S.C. § 659(a)	1,6
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	1,7
§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a)	2,7,22
§ 10(b), 29 U.S.C. § 660(b)	7
§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j)	1-2,7
§ 17, 29 U.S.C. § 666	6
§ 17(j), 29 U.S.C. § 666(j)	52
§ 17(k), 29 U.S.C. § 666(k)	49

29 C.F.R. § 1910.22(c)	13
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146, App. E	32
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(a)	33
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(b)	2,7,26,29,30,40,42,49,50,51
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(c).....	33
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(c)(1).....	8,33
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(c)(2).....	4,8,13,15,30,33,49,51,52-53
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(c)(3).....	8,19,28,30,32,34,36,37
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(c)(4).....	9,34,35
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(c)(6).....	37
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(c)(7).....	37
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(d)(1)	9,34,35
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(i)(8)	9,34,35
29 C.F.R. § 1910.146(j)(5)	9,34,35
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(h)(1)	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(h)(2)	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(5)(i).....	4,5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(5)(ii).....	4

MISCELLANEOUS:

54 Fed. Reg. 24,080 (1982)9

54 Fed. Reg. 24,083-85 (1982)46

54 Fed. Reg. 24,102 (1982)9,35

58 Fed. Reg. 4462 (1993) 8,31,33,35,36

58 Fed. Reg. 4465-67 (1993) 43,45,46

58 Fed. Reg. 4472 (1993) 8,9,31,35,36

58 Fed. Reg. 4476 (1993)33

58 Fed. Reg. 4481 (1993)8,33

58 Fed. Reg. 4483-84 (1993) 8,31,35,36

Restatement (Third) of Agency, § 7.07(1)-(2) (2006)46

Targeted Enforcement Activity Making OSHA More Efficient,
Official Tells Advisory Panel, Daily Labor Report (BNA),
Dec. 5, 2006, at A-3 6-7

1 Larson & Larson, Workers' Compensation Law
13-1 (2006)47

1A Norman J. Singer, Statutes and Statutory Construction
31:6 (6th ed. 2002).....21

Webster Third New International Dictionary
323 (1986) 40,41,42
